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Introduction

® Thisreportdetails the findings of the
mostrecent wave of B&A’s Reopening
Ireland study.

® This shortsurvey, asked of a nationally
representative sampleof adults aged
16+, is designed to understand how
consumers are feeling aboutreturning
to non-essential businesses: whatare
they looking forward to and when do
they feel it will be safe to return.

® Ourfirst wave of the study was
undertaken at the start of June, 3 weeks
before restaurantsand shoppingcentres
reopened. This wave was fielded at the
beginning of July, 2 weeks before we
were due to moveinto Phase 4 of the
Government’s plan seeingthe opening
of pubs (which has now been deferred).




Methodology BSA

A nationally representative, online survey of adults aged 16+.

Sample Size Quota Controls s Weights
eeeeeneses Based on CSO Census Some corrective Geeereninns
1.018 2016 figures for gender, S :
’ X i - weighting was applied to
r age, region and area, as

ensure a nationally

well as AIMRO agreed . 3
representative sample. .*

figures for social class.

Online Interviewing Fieldwork Dates
Interviewing was :

completed online with

the use of B&A's Online
Acumen Panel.

2nd — 14th Jyly, 2020
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What are we most looking
forward to?
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Although shopping
centres have been
open for a month,

28% are still
looking forward to
visiting one.

(had been 36% in June)



Other activities we are looking forward to BSA
Base: All adults aged 16+: 1,018/3,839,000 Top activity Iooking forwa rd
o #/-June to at all x Age Group
Go to a restaurant for a meal I 4%

Sit in a café with a friend _ 435
Have drinks in a pub/bar I 33§

-2
-3
-1
Go to the cinema . 33'(1) -1
Visit a shopping centre 6
-1
-2
-1
-1
-2

Go shopping for clothes

Go to a concert/comedy gig/play

Attend a live sporting event

Attend a wedding/christening or other celebration
Go shopping for electrical goods, furniture, etc.
Gotoagym

Take the kids to a playground

Attend a religious service

Go to a bowling ally, arcade or other leisure facility

Other

As we move through the plan and more activities are
permitted, we will be looking forward to fewer things.
For example, 36% of adults were looking forward to
visiting a shopping centre in June: this has reduced to
just 28% one month after these premises reopened.

Q. And which of the following activities are youmost looking forwardto doing once you feel it will be
safetodoso?




Eating a meal in a
restaurant remains
the activity Irish
adults are most
looking forward to

(19%).




What we are most looking forward to
Base: All adults aged 16+:1,018/3,839,000

% +/-June

Go to arestaurant for a meal g %_99 =

16

Sitina café witha friend pmss 14 -2

Have drinksin a pub/bar =11 14 -3

Go shopping for clothes =56 -1

Go to the cinema = 7 +2

Go to a concert/comedy gig/play = 7 +2

Attend a live sporting event = 7 +2

Gotoagym =34 -1

Take the kids to a playground =34 -1

Attend a religious service = ?l =

Visit a shopping centre -_3 6 ~June +3

Attend a wedding/christening or other celebration =34 = July +1
Go shopping for electrical goods, furniture, etc. -23 +1
Go to a bowling ally, arcade or other leisure facility .-12 +1

9
Other — 4

There seems to be a wider range of activities

on the radar for people in July than was the
caseinJune.

Q. And which of the followingactivities areyou most looking forward to doingonce you

10 feel it will besafeto do so?



When will we feel it’s safe
to return?




More than half feel it will be safe enough to go shopping, sit in cafés or B&A

visit a restaurant within the next month
Base: All adults aged 16+:1,018/3,839,000

Within the
next month 65

61 60 58

35

56
S HEEm
Within the

next week 19
12

i Go | Take the |
Visita |Sitinacafé Gotoa Go shopping ' . Have |
o . 1 kids toa L !
shopping :fora coffee restaurant shopping for ! lav- drinks in a |
centre with a friend fora meal for clothes electrical | %Y pub/bar
' i ground I
goods, etc.! !

Ranking in

. 3rd  1st  5th  4th  2nd  6th  8th
June >

32

Attend a
religious
service

7th

28

7 B

Goto
the
cinema

9th

% feel it will be safe to return by...

24 23

18
4
N I Bl as

Attenda | Attenda Gotoa
Gotoa . | .
Goto bowlin wedding/ | live concert/
agym g other 1 sporting  comedy
alley etc. Lot .
celebration ! event gig/play

11th 10th 12th 13th 14th

13 @ Q. Using the timeframe provided, could you please tell us when you feel you would comfortable enough to do each of the following activities?

While a sense of caution remains among many consumers, particularly older adults, we do see
encouraging signs that people are ready to return to the activities they have missed since March.
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Encouraging signs in terms of confidence returning to a number of places B&A
of business: more now comfortable going to restaurants, pubs and

shopping centres within the next week than was the case in June.
Base: All adults aged 16+:1,018/3,839,000

Visit a shopping Go to a restaurant Havedrinksina

Gotoagym Go to the cinema
centre for a meal pub/bar gy
Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 1 Wave 2 Wave 1 Wave 2
% % % % % % % %

Would not normally do that

Don’t know ey AN
Longer . ﬂ n
15
2-3 months 27
23
26 19

Next month 28 .
2 weeks-

Within the next week

Far fewer feeling it will be safe to return to various activities in or by August this month than

we saw last month.

14 @ Q. Using the timeframe provided, could you please tell us when you feel you would comfortable enough to do each of the following activities?
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Base: All adults aged 16+:1,018/3,839,000

| = ! 1 / V'é. \
A ..} 4 ' /}' o -3 [

% would be comfortable to do within All Ut e e S _—
next 2 weeks (by 20t July) Adults
Base:

% % % % % %
Sit in a café for a coffee with a friend 42 68 44 36 38 36
Visit a shoppingcentre 42 60 42 43 35 34
Go to a restaurant for a meal 38 56 45 36 30 30
Go shopping for clothes 38 58 45 40 34 21
Go shopping for electrical goods, furniture, etc. 34 51 42 32 30 18
Take the kids to a playground 26 31 31 37 16 15
Attend a religious service 20 25 13 17 20 29
Have drinksin a pub/bar 19 32 27 17 14 12
Gotoagym 14 35 20 10 8 4
Go to the cinema 12 28 19 10
gcziﬁiya bowling alley, arcade or otherleisure 11 )5 17 11 5 4
f;r:;li;(;/\l/’]edding/ christening or other 10 16 13 g 6 4
Attend a live sporting event 8 12 10 6 8 3
Go to a concert/ comedy gig/play 5 10 9 5 4 2

15 @ Q. Using the timeframe provided, could you please tell us when you feel you would comfortable enough todo each of the following activities?
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Once again we see that larger events, such as sporting events and B\A
concerts, are not seen to be safe until much later this year at the earliest
Base: All adults aged 16+:1,018/3,839,000

Sitina Go Attend a
. . o . Take the Gotoa . Attenda Gotoa
Visita caféfora . Gotoa shopping . Attend a Have . wedding/ )
! shopping kids to a . S Gotoa Gotothe bowling live concert/
shopping  coffee restaurant for religious drinks in a ) other )
. for ! - . gym cinema alley sporting  comedy
centre  witha for a meal electrical, service  pub/bar celeb- )
friend clothes otc ground etc. . event gig/play

% %

%

%

%

%

Within 2 weeks

One month

2-3 months 15

4-5 months 5

6 months or longer
Don't know 4T
[ __J |

Wouldn'tnormally do that

2in5 (41%)feel it won’t be safe toreturn to a concert or gig until December or later, while 3 in

5 (30%) have a similar timeframe in mind for weddings/other celebrations.

16 @ Q. Using the timeframe provided, could you please tell us when you feel you would comfortable enough to do each of the following activities?
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Almost 2 in 5 (38%) would feel safe enough to return to a restaurant B&A

within two weeks
Base: All adults aged 16+:1,018/3,839,000

% would feel comfortable within 2 weeks

36%
()
1Y)
< I l

Under25 25-34 3549 50-64 65+

38%

would feel
comfortable enough

== to visit a restaurant
for a meal within 2
weeks

( (1.4 million) 2 Jh& AR C2DE
| SR ) (CEY 32%
L 37% 38% 36% 38% 4
S
c
3 S
o oy
o ©
Male Female Dublin Leinster Munster Conn/Ulster

(Population estimates

Younger adults are much more likely to feel it is safe to return to restaurants within 2 weeks,

as are the middle class. Less of a difference by gender or region.

17 @ Q. Using the timeframe provided, could you please tell us when you feel you would comfortable enough to do each of the following activities?
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Perceived safety of returning to shopping centres is much stronger among BSA

the under 25s: 3 in 5 of whom feel comfortable returning within 2 weeks
Base: All adults aged 16+:1,018/3,839,000

% would feel comfortable within 2 weeks

42%

would feel 42% 43% —
J 34%
comfortable
enough to visit
a shopping o
centre within 2 < | | | |
weeks
(1.6 million) Under25 25-34 3549 50-64 65+
a JF& ABC1 C2DE
G JJ o, 43% 41%

49%

41% 42%

37% a 38%

Male Female Dublin Leinster Munster Conn/Ulster

Region

Gender

(Population estimates)

Half of Dubliners indicate they would feel safe enough to return by 20t July also, while those over the

age of 50 are much more likely to be cautious.

18 @ Q. Using the timeframe provided, could you please tell us when you feel you would comfortable enough to do each of the following activities?
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A fifth feel that it will be safe enough to return to pubs/bars within 2 weeks B&A
Base: All adults aged 16+:1,018/3,839,000

% would feel comfortable within 2 weeks

(320)
19% =

l 17%
A m

Id feel S
would fee

<
comfortable ' -—
enough to have Under25 25-34 3549 5064 65+
drinksin a pub/bar

within 2 weeks - :
? .{ﬁ% ABC1 n C2DE
A
o

(732,000) Jj J o

Dublin Leinster Munster Conn/Ulster

Region

-’ ~»

(Population estimates

Men, younger adults, the middle class and those in Dublin are more likely to feel it will be safe
enough to return to pubs by 20t July. Less of a gap between male and female attitudes this wave than
we saw last month.

19 @ Q. Using the timeframe provided, could you please tell us when you feel you would comfortable enough to do each of the following activities?
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When we feel we will return
to a ‘normal’ way of life




2in 5 (42%) feel
it will take more
than a year to
get back to
some sort of
‘normal’ life.



2 in 5 feel it will take a year, while 32% are more BL{A
optimistic feeling it will take 6 months or less to get .

back to some sort of ‘normal’ life W*jen each age group njost
Base: All adults aged 16+: 1,018/3,839,000 likely to feel things will

% return to ‘normal’...

With a month I 1
About 1-2 months . 4
- 32% within
About 3-4 months - 9 6 months

About 5-6 months _ 18
About 7-8 months - 8

About 9-10 months . 5

About 11-12 months
It will be over a year

Don’tknow

Under 25s are more likely to feel things

will be back to some sort of normality
quicker than others.

2 @ Q. About how many months doyou feelit will be before Ireland gets back to some normal way of life?






25

B\A

Social activities remain the ones we are most looking forward to. Overall, 48%
are looking forward to going for a meal in a restaurant, 42% to going to a café
and 34% to having drinks in a pub/bar.

As we move through the Summer, we do see encouraging signs that consumers
are becoming more comfortable returning to activities they have been missing
over the past 3 months. In fact we see significant increases in the proportion
feeling safe enough to return to restaurants, pubs and/or shopping centres
‘within the next week’ in comparison with our June study.

Of course the perception of safety differs by age group, with younger adults
(under 25sin particular) appearing ready for life to re-start within the next
couple of weeks. However, those over the age of 50 are much more cautious,
with far fewer feeling that any activity will be safe enough to return to within
the next two weeks.

And finally 2 in 5 Irish adults feel that it will be at least a year before we return
to some sense of normality. Meanwhile, 32% feel this will happen within the
next 6 months. Those younger are more optimistic than others, as two thirds of
under 25s feel we will reach some sense of normal life within the next 8
months.
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Marketing Society Research Excellence Awards
25 time award winners, including 5 Grand Prix
in 11 years.




B&A research services during Covid-19

B&A Online Omnibus Survey

A twice monthly omnibus survey amongsta representative sample
of 1,000 adults aged 16 years plus.Surveys costed on a per
Question Unitbasis.

Online Forums

B&A online Acumen Panel service © @ S : : . .
. WO O Collaborativevirtual discussion space where we interact with

Access to the full breadth ofad hoc quantitativeresearch 3 n n @ o .

. . . \ i i, » participants over a 3-5 day period. Respondents can be shown
applications, viaour online panel of 30,000 + consumers. From eve seey . . . .

. . . @ Ve " [ae )@ stimulus, asked to comment on various topics and materialand
fully representative nationwide surveys, to smaller surveys ey :
. . N . ™A  probedon theiranswers. Respondents can comment on each
amongstniche markets and audiences. ) : .
other’s answers and react, build, question.
q A-n A
Online digital ethnography —" ®

Respondents use mobile devices to answer our questions and show us their
world. We haveour own digital ethnographyapp for this purpose, allowing *x
respondents to captureanswers to our questions in the form of video, photos 3
and text responses. Our moderatorsareon hand to follow up 24/7, probing for
more info, clarifying points and setting new challenges.

Virtual depth interviews

In depth interviews with research participants, conducted in the
comfort of own homes. We use a variety of platforms such as
Skype, Zoom, Teams to talk to participants easily, watch their non
verbal response, show stimulusandinteracton a personallevel.

B&A CATI Unit

B&A continues to providea full suite of Consumer and
Business to Business Telephoneresearch applications
through our panel of CATI-At-Home interviewers
acrossthecountry.

For further information contact any of our senior research team:
luke@banda.ie,ian@banda.ie, larry@banda.ie, elaine@banda.ie, neil @banda.ie, john@banda.ie, maggie@banda.ie, anita@banda.ie,cathy@banda.ie,
david@banda.ie, niall.brennan@banda.ie, rachael@banda.ie, kate@banda.ie

www.banda.ie W @banda_ie Kl @behaviourandattitudes [ Behaviour& Attitudes



Thank you.

Milltown House
Mount Saint Annes

Milltown, Dublin 6 - D06 Y822
+353 1 205 7500 | www.banda.ie ; e ve e e p e r




